

DATABOOK

FULL YEAR(2015.6.1～2016.5.31)

- | | |
|-----------------|--|
| ■ 連結決算概要 | ■ Financial Summary |
| ■ 品目別売上状況 | ■ Sales Breakdown by Goods Category |
| ■ ブランド別売上状況 | ■ Sales Breakdown by Brand Category |
| ■ 地域別売上状況 | ■ Sales Breakdown by Region |
| ■ 売上高・客数・客単価の推移 | ■ Sales, Customers and Spending per customer |
| ■ 経費の明細 | ■ SG&A Expenses |
| ■ 設備投資の状況 | ■ Capital Expenditures |
| ■ 従業員の状況 | ■ Number of Employees |

株式会社ハニーズ
HONEY.S.CO.,LTD.
<http://www.honeys.co.jp>

連結決算概要 Financial Summary (Consolidated)

(百万円) (構成比・前期比: %)
(¥ million) (ratio, yoy: %)

	2012/5			2013/5			2014/5			2015/5			2016/5		
		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY
売上高 Net Sales	59,861	100.0	107.6	61,924	100.0	103.4	60,086	100.0	97.0	59,020	100.0	98.2	58,225	100.0	98.7
売上原価 Cost of Sales	25,323	42.3	107.6	26,030	42.0	102.8	25,080	41.7	96.3	24,492	41.5	97.7	24,553	42.2	100.3
売上総利益 Gross Profit	34,537	57.7	107.6	35,893	58.0	103.9	35,005	58.3	97.5	34,527	58.5	98.6	33,671	57.8	97.5
販売費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	29,394	49.1	103.1	31,181	50.4	106.1	32,691	54.4	104.8	32,360	54.8	99.0	30,850	53.0	95.3
営業利益 Operating Income	5,143	8.6	143.9	4,711	7.6	91.6	2,314	3.9	49.1	2,167	3.7	93.6	2,821	4.8	130.2
営業外収益 Non-Operating Income	141	0.2	76.9	632	1.0	447.2	240	0.4	38.1	2,308	3.9	958.8	172	0.3	7.5
営業外費用 Non-Operating Expenses	70	0.1	80.7	111	0.2	158.9	416	0.7	373.2	47	0.1	11.5	1,844	3.2	3,848.7
経常利益 Ordinary Income	5,214	8.7	142.0	5,232	8.5	100.4	2,138	3.6	40.9	4,427	7.5	207.1	1,149	2.0	26.0
特別利益 Extraordinary Income	0	0.0	15.2	64	0.1	12,331.9	39	0.1	62.1	7	0.0	19.0	2	0.0	38.5
特別損失 Extraordinary Expenses	421	0.7	32.5	427	0.7	101.4	451	0.8	105.7	573	1.0	127.1	538	0.9	94.0
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益 Profit attributable to owners of parent	2,640	4.4	200.4	2,737	4.4	103.7	556	0.9	20.3	1,948	3.3	350.2	△ 317	-	-

	2012/5			2013/5			2014/5			2015/5			2016/5		
		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY
現預金 Cash on hand and in banks	8,220	22.0	127.7	7,684	20.2	93.5	5,839	15.9	76.0	6,781	16.1	116.1	8,422	22.3	124.2
たな卸資産 Inventories	6,373	17.0	109.1	7,158	18.8	112.3	7,694	20.9	107.5	7,789	18.5	101.2	7,513	19.9	96.5
有形固定資産 Tangible Fixed Assets	9,286	24.8	98.5	9,458	24.9	101.9	9,534	25.9	100.8	9,892	23.5	103.8	9,417	24.9	95.2
総資産 Total Assets	37,393	100.0	106.2	38,045	100.0	101.7	36,826	100.0	96.8	42,161	100.0	114.5	37,764	100.0	89.6
流動負債 Current Liabilities	7,540	20.2	101.1	6,032	15.9	80.0	4,633	12.6	76.8	6,855	16.3	148.0	5,436	14.4	79.3
固定負債 Long-Term Liabilities	2,545	6.8	79.7	2,022	5.3	79.4	2,187	5.9	108.2	1,750	4.1	80.0	1,906	5.0	108.9
資本金 Capital stock	3,566	9.5	100.0	3,566	9.4	100.0	3,566	9.7	100.0	3,566	8.5	100.0	3,566	9.4	100.0
剰余金その他 Retained Earnings and Others	23,740	63.5	113.1	26,423	69.5	111.3	26,438	71.8	100.1	29,988	71.1	113.4	26,854	71.1	89.6
純資産 Net Asset	27,307	73.0	111.2	29,990	78.8	109.8	30,004	81.5	100.0	33,555	79.6	111.8	30,421	80.6	90.7
負債及び純資産合計 Total Liabilities and Net Asset	37,393	100.0	106.2	38,045	100.0	101.7	36,826	100.0	96.8	42,161	100.0	114.5	37,764	100.0	89.6

	2012/5	2013/5	2014/5	2015/5	2016/5
設備投資額 Total capital expenditures	1,787	1,985	1,727	2,380	2,247
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	1,399	1,437	1,459	1,405	1,351
総資産経常利益率 (ROA, %) Ordinary Income to Total assets	14.4	13.9	5.7	11.2	2.9
自己資本当期純利益率 (ROE, %) Return on Equity	10.2	9.6	1.9	6.1	△ 1.0
自己資本比率 (%) Shareholders' equity ratio	73.0	78.8	81.5	79.6	80.6
総資産回転率 (times) Total assets turnover	1.6	1.6	1.6	1.5	1.5
発行済株式総数 Number of shares issued	27,900,000	27,900,000	27,900,000	27,900,000	27,900,000
1株当たり当期利益 (EPS, ¥) Earning per share	94.65	98.12	19.94	69.88	△ 11.38
1株当たり純資産 (BPS, ¥) Book value per share	978.76	1,074.93	1,075.98	1,203.72	1,091.50
1株当たり配当金 (DPS, ¥) Dividends per share	20.0	30.0	20.0	20.0	20.0

品目別売上状況(連結) Sales Breakdown by Goods Category (Consolidated)

(百万円) (構成比・前期比:%)
(¥ million) (ratio,yoy:%)

	2012/5			2013/5			2014/5			2015/5			2016/5		
		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY
トップス Tops	31,740	53.0	111.6	30,775	49.7	97.0	28,863	48.0	93.8	28,185	47.7	97.7	27,639	47.4	98.1
ボトムス Bottoms	13,366	22.3	116.7	14,436	23.3	108.0	14,606	24.3	101.2	14,674	24.9	100.5	15,140	26.0	103.2
外衣 Outerwear	8,831	14.8	90.2	10,343	16.7	117.1	10,077	16.8	97.4	9,684	16.4	96.1	9,182	15.8	94.8
雑貨 Accessories	5,922	9.9	99.9	6,368	10.3	107.5	6,538	10.9	102.7	6,475	11.0	99.0	6,263	10.8	96.7
合計 Total	59,861	100.0	107.6	61,924	100.0	103.4	60,086	100.0	97.0	59,020	100.0	98.2	58,225	100.0	98.7

ブランド別売上状況(個別) Sales Breakdown by Brand Category (Non-consolidated)

	2012/5			2013/5			2014/5			2015/5			2016/5		
		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY
シネマクラブ CINEMA CLUB	11,138	21.2	93.5	13,746	26.8	123.4	12,250	25.5	89.1	11,576	25.4	94.5	10,180	22.5	87.9
コルザ COLZA	18,529	35.3	138.3	17,146	33.4	92.5	15,674	32.6	91.4	14,111	30.9	90.0	13,236	29.3	93.8
グラシア GLACIER	8,283	15.8	143.4	9,065	17.6	109.4	9,109	19.0	100.5	8,270	18.1	90.8	8,057	17.8	97.4
コンフォートベーシック Comfort Basic	7,958	15.1	60.0	5,167	10.1	64.9	4,688	9.8	90.7	5,477	12.0	116.8	7,602	16.8	138.8
シェリーコート Shelly Coat	181	0.3	61.8	118	0.2	65.1	78	0.2	66.4	41	0.1	52.9	40	0.1	98.4
その他 Others	728	1.4	120.3	137	0.2	18.9	232	0.4	168.9	201	0.4	86.6	161	0.5	80.5
雑貨 Accessories	5,710	10.9	98.9	5,991	11.7	104.9	6,018	12.5	100.5	5,980	13.1	99.4	5,895	13.0	98.6
合計 Total	52,531	100.0	102.9	51,373	100.0	97.8	48,053	100.0	93.5	45,659	100.0	95.0	45,176	100.0	98.9

(注1) ポイント引当金繰入額は考慮しておりません。

(注2) 2013/5及び2012/5の数値は、ブランドコンセプトの見直しにより修正した数値となっております。

Note1: Above amount does not include provision for allowance for point program.

Note2: May, 2012 and May, 2013: it will be a number after a modification of a brand concept.

地域別売上状況(個別) Sales Breakdown by Region (Non-consolidated)

	2012/5			2013/5			2014/5			2015/5			2016/5		
		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY
北海道 Hokkaido	3,120	5.9	99.9	3,014	5.9	96.6	3,008	6.3	99.8	2,859	6.3	95.1	2,978	6.6	104.2
東北 Tohoku	5,823	11.1	109.7	5,577	10.9	95.8	4,994	10.4	89.6	4,680	10.3	93.7	4,602	10.2	98.3
関東 Kanto	17,129	32.6	102.3	16,754	32.6	97.8	15,498	32.3	92.5	14,421	31.6	93.0	14,169	31.4	98.3
北陸・中部 Hokuriku-Chubu	8,577	16.3	100.8	8,369	16.3	97.6	7,895	16.4	94.3	7,457	16.3	94.5	7,443	16.5	99.8
近畿 Kinki	8,548	16.3	103.8	8,605	16.8	100.7	8,166	17.0	94.9	7,933	17.4	97.1	7,778	17.2	98.1
中国 Chugoku	2,735	5.2	101.2	2,655	5.2	97.1	2,520	5.2	94.9	2,482	5.4	98.5	2,443	5.4	98.4
四国 Shikoku	1,337	2.6	105.4	1,290	2.5	96.5	1,187	2.5	92.1	1,198	2.6	100.9	1,273	2.8	106.3
九州・沖縄 Kyushu-Okinawa	4,822	9.2	100.8	4,767	9.3	98.8	4,407	9.2	92.4	4,216	9.2	95.7	3,992	8.8	94.7
その他 Others	436	0.8	121.6	339	0.5	77.9	373	0.7	110.1	411	0.9	110.0	494	1.1	120.2
合計 Total	52,531	100.0	102.9	51,373	100.0	97.8	48,053	100.0	93.5	45,659	100.0	95.0	45,176	100.0	98.9

(注) ポイント引当金繰入額は考慮しておりません。

Note: Above amount does not include provision for allowance for point program.

売上高・客数・客単価前期比推移(個別)

Sales, Number of customers and Ave. spending per customer (Compared to the Same Month Last Year)

(Non-consolidated)

2016/5

(前期比: %)
(yoy: %)

		6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	上期計 1st half	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	下期計 2nd half	通期 Total
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	91.3	101.4	107.6	97.3	103.2	92.6	98.8	103.0	99.3	95.3	95.4	101.2	99.4	99.1	98.9
	既存店 Existing Stores	91.1	101.0	108.2	98.2	103.9	93.2	99.1	103.0	99.6	96.8	96.0	102.1	99.8	99.7	99.4
客数 Number of Customers	全店 Total	92.3	101.2	107.0	97.3	98.0	92.6	98.3	104.3	103.2	98.1	95.6	100.7	103.0	100.9	99.6
	既存店 Existing Stores	92.2	100.9	107.5	98.2	98.7	93.2	98.7	104.4	103.6	99.9	96.3	101.8	103.5	101.6	100.1
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	99.0	100.3	100.6	100.1	105.3	100.0	100.5	98.8	96.2	97.2	99.8	100.5	96.5	98.3	99.4
	既存店 Existing Stores	98.8	100.1	100.6	100.0	105.2	100.0	100.4	98.6	96.2	96.9	99.7	100.3	96.4	98.1	99.3
店舗数 Number of Stores	出店 Stores opened	5	2	1	5	3	7	23	1	0	3	7	5	0	16	39
	退店 Stores closed	1	6	8	2	1	2	20	0	4	4	6	3	1	18	38
	月末店舗数 Total	851	847	840	843	845	850	850	851	847	846	847	849	848	848	848

2015/5

		6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	上期計 1st half	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	下期計 2nd half	通期 Total
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	88.0	86.7	85.5	104.0	97.7	100.2	93.5	90.0	95.3	103.1	92.1	99.5	103.5	96.5	95.0
	既存店 Existing Stores	87.3	86.0	84.4	102.5	96.5	99.0	92.4	88.8	94.1	102.9	91.7	99.0	103.1	95.9	94.1
客数 Number of Customers	全店 Total	93.4	92.2	92.0	103.0	99.7	99.1	96.2	95.0	102.4	106.2	93.4	103.6	104.4	100.4	98.2
	既存店 Existing Stores	92.7	91.5	91.0	101.6	98.6	98.0	95.3	94.0	101.3	106.0	93.2	103.3	104.1	99.9	97.5
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	94.3	94.1	92.9	100.9	98.0	101.1	97.1	94.7	93.1	97.1	98.6	96.0	99.1	96.1	96.7
	既存店 Existing Stores	94.2	93.9	92.8	100.9	97.9	101.0	97.0	94.6	92.9	97.1	98.3	95.8	99.1	95.9	96.6
店舗数 Number of Stores	出店 Stores opened	1	2	0	7	5	1	16	1	0	4	3	3	0	11	27
	退店 Stores closed	0	0	4	3	0	0	7	0	2	8	3	2	2	17	24
	月末店舗数 Total	845	847	843	847	852	853	853	854	852	848	848	849	847	847	847

2014/5

		6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	上期計 1st half	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	下期計 2nd half	通期 Total
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	103.1	98.1	100.5	93.3	84.1	89.7	94.2	90.8	93.7	96.9	93.2	91.0	93.6	92.8	93.5
	既存店 Existing Stores	103.6	98.6	101.4	94.0	84.1	89.2	94.5	90.2	93.3	96.1	92.1	89.9	92.4	91.9	93.2
客数 Number of Customers	全店 Total	93.0	92.2	95.5	87.0	80.7	86.6	89.1	84.7	88.2	98.1	90.5	91.8	95.9	91.0	90.0
	既存店 Existing Stores	93.4	92.7	96.3	87.7	80.8	86.1	89.5	84.1	87.8	97.3	89.5	90.8	94.6	90.2	89.8
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	110.9	106.4	105.2	107.2	104.2	103.7	105.7	107.3	106.2	98.7	102.9	99.2	97.7	102.0	103.9
	既存店 Existing Stores	110.9	106.3	105.2	107.1	104.1	103.6	105.6	107.2	106.2	98.7	102.8	99.0	97.6	101.9	103.8
店舗数 Number of Stores	出店 Stores opened	0	0	1	9	5	3	18	1	0	0	7	4	2	14	32
	退店 Stores closed	0	2	3	1	0	1	7	0	5	2	2	0	2	11	18
	月末店舗数 Total	830	828	826	834	839	841	841	842	837	835	840	844	844	844	844

経費の明細(連結) SG&A Expenses (Consolidated)

(百万円) (構成比・前期比:%)
(¥ million) (ratio,yoy:%)

	2012/5			2013/5			2014/5			2015/5			2016/5		
		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY		%	YOY
人件費 Personal Expenses	11,681	39.7	102.8	12,332	39.6	105.6	13,117	40.1	106.4	12,559	38.8	95.7	11,598	37.6	92.4
店舗費 Rent	13,158	44.8	103.4	13,931	44.7	105.9	14,466	44.3	103.8	14,655	45.3	101.3	13,967	45.3	95.3
リース料 Lease payments	159	0.5	69.1	101	0.3	63.7	38	0.1	38.1	16	0.1	43.8	14	0.0	83.3
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	1,399	4.8	96.9	1,437	4.6	102.7	1,459	4.5	101.6	1,405	4.3	96.3	1,351	4.4	96.1
その他 Others	2,995	10.2	108.6	3,378	10.8	112.8	3,609	11.0	106.8	3,722	11.5	103.1	3,917	12.7	105.2
販管費及び一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	29,394	100.0	103.1	31,181	100.0	106.1	32,691	100.0	104.8	32,360	100.0	99.0	30,850	100.0	95.3

(注)店舗費には広告宣伝費等も含まれております。

Note:Rent includes advertising and promotional cost etc..

設備投資の状況(連結) Capital Expenditures.Store Opening and Closures (Consolidated)

(百万円) (前期比:%)
(¥ million) (yoy:%)

	2012/5		2013/5		2014/5		2015/5		2016/5	
		YOY		YOY		YOY		YOY		YOY
営業設備(個別) Operating facilities (Japan)	1,047	104.5	967	92.3	982	101.6	901	91.8	1,068	118.6
中国子会社 China investments	624	166.4	805	129.1	721	89.5	354	49.2	414	117.0
その他 Others	115	592.8	212	184.9	23	11.2	1,124	4,724.2	763	67.9
設備投資計 Total capital expenditures	1,787	127.9	1,985	111.1	1,727	87.0	2,380	137.8	2,247	94.4

(注)営業設備には敷金・保証金も含まれております。

Note:Operating facilities include rent guarantees.

(㎡) (前期比:%)
(yoy:%)

	2012/5		2013/5		2014/5		2015/5		2016/5	
		YOY		YOY		YOY		YOY		YOY
出店(個別) Stores opened(Japan)	20	69.0	19	95.0	32	168.4	27	84.4	39	144.4
退店(個別) Stores closed(Japan)	37	56.9	23	62.2	18	78.3	24	133.3	38	158.3
期末店舗数(個別) Total (Japan)	834	98.0	830	99.5	844	101.7	847	100.4	848	100.1
期末店舗数(中国) Total (China)	361	173.6	529	146.5	589	111.3	525	89.1	503	95.8
期末店舗数(連結) Total (Consolidated)	1,195	112.8	1,359	113.7	1,433	105.4	1,372	95.7	1,351	98.5
期末売場面積(個別) Total floor space at term end(Japan)	188,675	97.8	187,358	99.3	188,093	100.4	186,678	99.2	185,944	99.6
期末売場面積(中国) Total floor space at term end(China)	43,054	183.6	61,277	142.3	67,089	109.5	58,840	87.7	52,748	89.6
期末売場面積(連結) Total floor space at term end (Consolidated)	231,729	107.1	248,635	107.3	255,182	102.6	245,518	96.2	238,692	97.2

(注)中国関連の数値は3月末時点のものとなっております。

Note:Data for China is on March 31,each year.

従業員の状況(連結) Number of Employees at Term End (Consolidated)

(前期比:%)
(yoy:%)

	2012/5		2013/5		2014/5		2015/5		2016/5	
		YOY		YOY		YOY		YOY		YOY
期末正社員数(個別) Number of employees(Honeys)	1,551	95.9	1,580	101.9	1,606	101.6	1,388	86.4	1,258	90.6
期末パート人員(個別) Number of part-time employees(Honeys)	2,316	99.8	2,298	99.2	2,307	100.4	2,106	91.3	1,878	89.2
期末正社員数(中国) Number of employees(China)	2,357	170.8	3,298	139.9	3,296	99.9	2,717	82.4	2,474	91.1
期末正社員数(連結) Number of employees(Consolidated)	3,952	130.3	5,779	146.2	6,049	104.7	5,741	94.9	6,764	117.8
期末パート人員(連結) Number of part-time employees(Consolidated)	2,321	99.9	2,303	99.2	2,312	100.4	2,111	91.3	1,978	93.7

(注1)パート人員については、1日8時間換算して記載しております。

(注2)中国関連の数値は3月末時点のものとなっております。

Note1: Number of part-time employees is converted into regular working hours per day.

Note2: Data for China is on March 31,each year.